

# MR01(ef)

# **Registration of a Charge**

Company Name: GLADMAN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED Company Number: 03341567

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: **05/12/2022** 

# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: **25/11/2022** 

Charge code: 0334 1567 0107

Persons entitled: LLOYDS BANK PLC

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

# Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: CMS CAMERON MCKENNA NABARRO OLSWANG LLP





# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 3341567

Charge code: 0334 1567 0107

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 25th November 2022 and created by GLADMAN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 5th December 2022.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 7th December 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





#### To be presented for registration at Companies House

#### within 21 days of execution against all

the companies (both "Existing" and "Further") which are a party to this document.

THIS DEED OF ADMISSION is made the 25 day of November 20.22

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) THE SEVERAL COMPANIES specified in Part I of the schedule hereto (the "Existing Companies");
- (2) **THE COMPANY** specified in Part II of the schedule hereto (the "Further Company"); and
- (3) LLOYDS BANK plc (the "Bank")

**SUPPLEMENTAL** to an Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement dated 1st September 2008 and made between the Existing Companies named in Part I of the schedule (1) and the Bank (2) as supplemented by a deed dated 25 No Venution 2012 (the said Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement as so supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the "**Principal Deed**")

#### NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

(b)

- 1. In so far as the context admits expressions defined in the Principal Deed shall bear the same respective meanings herein.
- 2. The parties hereto hereby agree that the Further Company shall be included within the expressions Companies and Principal for all the purposes of the Principal Deed so that (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):
- 2.1 the Further Company hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge to the Bank on demand:
  - 2.1.1 all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred to the Bank from or by any one or more of the Existing Companies and the Further Company anywhere in any manner whatsoever without limitation whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever style, name or form and whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment or other transaction or by operation of law including:
    - (a) in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of any such Existing Company or the Further Company, all sums (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by such Existing Company or the Further Company if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or dissolution; and

in the event of the discontinuance by any means of the Guarantee in respect of any Existing Company or the Further Company, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of such Existing Company or the Further Company on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee, although presented to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee and all liabilities of such Existing Company or the Further Company to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for such Existing Company or the Further Company; and

- 2.1.2 interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the Existing Companies and the Further Company or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its equivalent or substitute rate for the time being) or, in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select; and
- 2.1.3 commission and other banking charges and legal, administrative and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any Existing Company or the Further Company or others and in relation to the preparation and enforcement of any security held by or offered to the Bank for such liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.1.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due,

PROVIDED THAT the liability of the Further Company under the Guarantee may be determined in the manner (and with the consequences) set out in clause 2 of the Principal Deed;

- 2.2 each of the Existing Companies hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge to the Bank on demand:
  - 2.2.1 all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred to the Bank from or by the Further Company anywhere in any manner whatsoever without limitation whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever style, name or form and whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment or other transaction or by operation of law including:
    - (a) in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of the Further Company, all sums (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by the Further Company if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or dissolution; and
    - (b) in the event of the discontinuance by any means of the Guarantee in respect of the Further Company, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of the Further Company on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee, although presented to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of

discontinuance of that Guarantee and all liabilities of the Further Company to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for the Further Company;

- 2.2.2 interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the Further Company or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its equivalent or substitute rate for the time being) or, in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select; and
- 2.2.3 commission and other banking charges and legal and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any Existing Company or the Further Company or others and in relation to the preparation and enforcement of any security held by or offered to the Bank for such liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.2.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell,

PROVIDED THAT the liability of each Existing Company under the Guarantee may be determined in the manner (and with the consequences) set out in clause 2 of the Principal Deed;

- 2.2.4 the Further Company and the Existing Companies jointly and severally agree that, in addition to any general lien or similar right to which the Bank as bankers may be entitled by law, the Bank may at any time and from time to time and with or without notice to the Further Company or the Existing Companies or any of them:
  - (a) combine or consolidate all or any of the Accounts with all or any of the Principals' Liabilities; and
  - (b) set-off or transfer any Credit Balance in or towards satisfaction of any of the Principals' Liabilities;
- 2.2.5 the Further Company and each of the Existing Companies with full title guarantee hereby charges its Credit Balances to the Bank to secure repayment of the Secured Obligations.
- ALL the covenants, provisions and powers contained in or subsisting under the Principal Deed (except the covenants for payment and discharge of the money and liabilities thereby secured contained in clause 2 thereof but including, without limitation, the power of attorney contained in clause 22 thereof) shall be applicable for defining and enforcing the rights of the parties under the guarantees hereby provided as if the Further Company had been one of the Companies party to the Principal Deed.

3.

IN WITNESS whereof this deed has been executed by the Existing Companies and the Further Company and has been delivered upon its being dated, in the case of the Existing Companies other than the Attorney, for and on its behalf by the Attorney pursuant to a power of attorney contained in the Principal Deed and a resolution of the board of directors of the Attorney appointing any two Directors or a Director and the Company Secretary for this purpose in accordance with section 74(4) of the Law of Property Act 1925 or applicable law of any jurisdiction and all other powers thereto enabling it.

n an an thair an thair an an thair an t Thair an thair an thai	The Schedule		
	Part I - The Existing Co	mpanies	
Name	Company Numb	er	Registered Office
Barratt Developments P L C	00604574	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leicestershire, LE67 1UF
Barratt Commercial Limited	00168039		Barratt House
	00168039		Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leicestershire, LE67 1UF
BDW North Scotland Limited (formerly Barratt North Scotl		5 - Carlos Contra - Carlos Con	Blairton House Old Aberdeen Road Balmedie Aberdeenshire AB23 8SH
DDM Trading Limited	02040473		Domath Liouse
BDW Trading Limited	<b>03018173</b>		Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leicestershire, LE67 1UF
David Wilson Homes Limited	90830271		Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leics, LE67 1UF
Kingsoak Homes Limited	01993976		Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leicestershire, LE67 1UF
Wilson Bowden Developmer	nts Limited 00948402		Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park

Bardon Hill, Coalville Leics, LE67 1UF

Wilson Bowden Limited	02059194	Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leics, LE67 1UF
Oregon Timber Frame (England) Limited	05876690	Barratt House Cartwright Way Forest Business Park Bardon Hill, Coalville Leics, LE67 1UF
Oregon Timber Frame Ltd.	SC181419	Blairton House Old Aberdeen Road Balmedie Aberdeen Scotland AB23 8SH
Oregon Contract Management Limited	SC185115	Blairton House Old Aberdeen Road Balmedie Aberdeen Scotland AB23 8SH

### Part II - The Further Company

Name	Company Number	Registered Office
Gladman Developments Limited	03341567	Gladman House Alexandria Way Congleton Business Park Congleton Cheshire

United Kingdom CW12 1LB EXECUTED as a deed by Barratt Developments P L C acting by its:

(insert full name) KAMALPRIT KAUR BAINS	(insert full name)
Birecton/Secretary*	( ···· /
(clanature)	(signature)
······································	(signature)
(name)	
(signature)	· .
第十帝的是本本部帝王的母亲的是法国的妻子的女子的母亲的主要的妻子的女母的的是是你是我们的男子	and the second
	and the second
· 我想到给着他们的过去式和过去分词,不不不会没有想要的的现在分词,我们还有这些没有不可以不知道,我们不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是不是	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Cinector/Secretary*

EXECUTED as a deed by the Existing Companies other than Barratt Developments P L C acting by Barratt Developments P L C their duly authorised attorney acting by its:

	(insert full name) KAMALPRIT KAUR BAINS (insert full name)
iadha-presence.of	(name)
	(signature)
านอนและและเหลือสู่ได้ผู้สำรัญได้อยู่หู่ห่องเห	
	装装装饰装装的中,一方子开关的装饰装饰的现在分词 化化化分子 化分子 化分子 化合金
<b>•</b> • •	
aanaanaa kadda dhaalaa ahaanaa	*****

Delete as applicable.

\*

EXECUTED as a deed by Gladman Developments Limited acting by its:

Victoria Hesson	(insert full name) .	MIKE SCOTT	(insert full name)
Director		Director/Secretary*	
			(closerture)
**********	(signature)		(signature)
in the precessor of			
	**************************************	(name)	
	*******	( immedian)	
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	· * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	****		
	难少方再受罪之命,挫伤丧者处! 3.法公别法定人业的业业。 4 人名法	******	
	十年美国的自己力,即于自然留于公司获获完人家改造主, 聚发化合成	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	我书习错的的年春(然各名名然大主义为实在的专业工艺之,不会上会。	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
			and the second second second